(b) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company as at 31

December 2020 incorporating the effect of the SPP Offer and Placement, assuming

both A$5 million and A$10 million is raised under the SPP Offer.

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position has been derived from the audited

statement of financial position of the Company, for the year ended 31 December 2020, and

adjusted to reflect pro forma assets and liabilities of the Company as if completion of the SPP

Offer and Placement had occurred by 31 December 2020.

The pro-forma information is presented in an abbreviated form. It does not include all of the

disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial

statements.

Please refer to Section 4.14 for further details on the estimated expenses of the SPP Offer.

 Page 30

Pro-forma
(all amounts denominated in AUD)

  Pro-forma adjustments  Pro-forma after SPP

 Reviewed as at
31 Dec 2020

 Operating
activities

Placement
SPP ($5

million raised)
SPP ($10

million raised)
 After SPP ($5

million raised)
After SPP ($10
million raised)

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 7,281,787  (1,630,000) 9,410,377 4,972,247 9,964,013  20,034,411 25,026,177

Trade and other receivables 578,549  (456,549) - - -  122,000 122,000

Other financial assets 182,167  (182,167) - - -  - -

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 8,042,503  (2,268,716) 9,410,377 4,972,247 9,964,013  20,156,411 25,148,177

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation assets 8,782,117  - - - -  8,782,117 8,782,117

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 8,782,117  - - - -  8,782,117 8,782,117

TOTAL ASSETS 16,824,620  (2,268,716) 9,410,377 4,972,247 9,964,013  28,938,528 33,930,294

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 770,903  - - - -  770,903 770,903

Deferred consideration 2,000,000  - - - -  2,000,000 2,000,000

Provisions 604  - - - -  604 604

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,771,507  - - - -   2,771,507   2,771,507

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Contingent consideration 985,975  - - - -  985,975 985,975

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 985,975  - - - -  985,975 985,975

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,757,482  - - - -  3,757,482 3,757,482

NET ASSETS 13,067,138  (2,268,716) 9,410,377 4,972,247 9,964,013  25,181,046 30,172,812

EQUITY

Issued capital 38,406,404  - 9,410,377 4,972,247 9,964,013  52,789,028 57,780,794

Reserves 1,314,047  - - - -  1,314,047 1,314,047

Accumulated losses (26,653,313)  (2,268,716) - - -  (28,922,029) (28,922,029)

TOTAL EQUITY 13,067,138  (2,268,716) 9,410,377 4,972,247 9,964,013  25,181,046 30,172,812

 Page 31

Notes and assumptions

The key assumptions on which the pro forma statement of financial position above is based are as follows:

(a) the Company seeks to issue up to 40,000,000 Shares at $0.125 pursuant to the SPP Offer to raise net

proceeds of $4,972,247 and reserves the right to accept oversubscriptions of up to an additional

40,000,000 Shares at $0.125 pursuant to the SPP Offer to raise additional net proceeds of up to

$4,991,766;

(b) the Company issues 79,800,000 Shares at $0.125 pursuant to the Placement to raise net proceeds of